Department of Administration

BUDGET OFFICE

One Capitol Hill

Providence, R.1. 02908-5886 Memorandum

To: The Honorable Raymond Gallison
Chairman, House Finance Committee

The Honorable Daniel DaPOHt% A /WKW
Chairman, Senate Finance Comnfittee

From: Thomas A. Mullaney
Executive Director/State Budget Officer

Date: April 8, 2014
Subject: Amendments to FY 2015 Appropriations Act (14-H-7133)

The Governor requests that several amendments be made to the FY 2015 Appropriations
Act, which was submitted to the General Assembly on January 15, 2014. The amendments
include changes to appropriation amounts in Article 1, Relating to Making Appropriations
in Support of FY 2015, and Article 10, Relating to Making Revised Appropriations in
Support of FY 2014.

Also included are minor adjustments to Higher Education sponsored research FTE position
authorizations for the University of Rhode Island and the Community College of Rhode
Island in Articles 1 and 10 and an adjustment to the Elementary and Secondary Education
FY 2015 FTE position authorization to account for the extension of the Race to the Top
grant. Also included is a new section in Article 10 requiring the Department of
Administration to transfer $925,419 from the Restoration and Replacement Insurance
Coverage restricted receipt account to the state General Fund.

If you have any questions regarding these amendments, please feel free to call me or my
staff at 222-6300.

TAM:14-Amend

Attachments

cc:  Sharon Reynolds Ferland, House Fiscal Advisor
Stephen Whitney, Senate Fiscal Advisor
Steven T. Hartford, Director of Policy
Richard Licht, Director of Administration
Peter Marino, Director of Management and Budget
Gregory Stack, Supervising Budget Analyst

TDD#: 277-1227



Page 4
April 3, 2014

SECTION 10, FY 2015 FTE POSITION AUTHORIZATION

Page 35. Line 34: Increase the Elementary and Secondary Education’s FTE
position authorization level from 154.9 to 161.4, or an increase of 6.5 FTE
positions. This would accommodate a no-cost extension to July 1, 2015 granted for
the Race to the Top grant, which originally was set to expire September 30, 2014.
Prior to this amendment, 5.5 FTE positions of the authorization level were
attributed to this grant; the Department requests this to be restored to 12.0 FTE
positions, which are currently filled and supported by this grant.

Page 36, Line 7: Increase the University of Rhode Island’s third-party funds FTE
position authorization from 501.2 to 573.8, or an increase of 72.6 FTE positions.
This amendment would restore the third-party funded FTE position authorization to
the FY 2014 enacted level of 593.2 FTE positions, less the 19.4 FTE positions
added to Gen Ed and the Dining auxiliary. This change does not authorize
additional FTE positions, but rather increases the number that can be supported by
third-party funds within the overall authorization.

Page 36, Line 13: Increase the Community College of Rhode Island’s third-party
funds FTE position authorization from 58.7 to 94.0, or an increase of 35.3 FTE
positions. This amendment would restore the third-party funded FTE position
authorization to the 'Y 2014 enacted level of 100.0 FTE positions, less the 6.0 FTE
positions added to Gen Ed. This change does not authorize additional FTE
positions, but rather increases the number that can be supported by third-party
funds within the overall authorization.

ARTICLE 10, RELATING TO MAKING REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT
OF FY 2014

SECTION 1, REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2014
Department of Administration

Increase Office of Management and Budget - Restricted Receipts, Page 69. Line 19
by $50,000 from $265.939 to $315.939. The increase reflects a grant from the
Rhode Island Foundation that was not included in the original budget submission
for the Statewide E-permitting project. The grant is being used to purchase
equipment and training for the Building Code Commissioner and State Fire
Marshall’s Office to support the E-permitting project.

Decrease Auditing - Other Funds, Page 69, Line 28 by $25.000 from $25.000 to $0.
The decrease reflects a change in the presentation of how the Bureau of Audits will
be reimbursed by the Rhode Island Emergency Management Agency for work




Page 5

April 3, 2014

completed in FY 2014. The reimbursement will be done through a transfer of costs
from the Bureau to the EMA federal grant.

Net Zero Change in Human Resources - General Revenues, Page 69, Line 31. The
Governor recommends a net zero change for the general revenue human resources
clearing accounts that were not included in the original budget submission.

Increase Energy Resources - Restricted Receipts. Page 73, Line 13 by $50.000
from $5.642.539 to $5.692.539. Expenditures prior to FY 2014 for Exxon Interest
Earnings were erroneously posted to the State Energy Plan. This was discovered in
the close-out of the State Energy Plan grant. The Governor recommends shifting
restricted receipt funding from FY 2015 to FY 2014 in order to correctly reconcile
these costs to the Exxon Interest Earnings line sequence and properly close-out the
State Energy Plan grant.

Department of Health

Net Zero Change Central Management — General Revenues. Page 81, Line 15.

The Governor recommends a net zero change in general revenues due to the shift of
$208,240 into a Legislative Grants natural account. This total was budgeted under
an incorrect natural account.

Increase Community and Family Health and Equity - Federal Funds, Page 82, Line
7 by $3.309.979 from $37.249.244 to $40.559.223. The Governor recommends

increasing federal funds to accommodate projected spending in the ACS MCH
Home Visiting Expansion Grant, Wisewoman Grant, and Child Care Support

Network Grant. Funding for these grants is recommended to increase $2,939,425
to $3,159,577, $265,554 to $378.,044, and $105,000 to $405,000, respectively.

Increase Community and Family Health and Equity - Federal Funds — Stimulus,
Page 82. Line 8 by $651.950 from $366.227 to $1.018.177. The Governor
recommends increasing federal stimulus funds to accommodate projected spending
in the Race to the Top Early Learning Challenge Grant. Funding for this grant is
recommended to increase $651,950 to $1,017,581.

Increase Infectious Disease and Epidemiology - Federal Funds, Page 82. Line 16
by $986.541 from $4.390.718 to $5.377.259. The Governor recommends increasing
federal funds to accommodate projected spending in the Epidemiology & Lab
Capacity for Infectious Diseases Grant and the HIV Prevention Grant. Funding for
these grants is recommended to increase $386,439 and $600,102 to $1,359,423 and
$2.,281,356, respectively.

Department of Human Services

Increase Central Management - Federal Funds, Page 82. Line 23 by $579.431 from
$4.284.104 to $4.863.535. This increase accommodates payments that were made




Page 6

April 3,2014

in FY 2014 for expenses incurred in FY 2013 through the Community Services
Block Grant that were not included in the Governor’s FY 2014 supplemental
budget recommendation.

Decrease Individual and Family Support - Federal Funds. Page 82. Line 32 by
$4.212.780 from $129.899.982 to $125.687.202. This adjustment corrects for the
erroneous inclusion in the FY 2014 recommendation of the FY 2013 demand side
management grant program expenditures (a reduction of $4,387,565), partially
offset by an increase of $174,785 to the Food Stamp Employment Program.

Decrease Veterans’ Affairs - Federal Funds, Page 83. Line 8 by $408.414 from
$9.083.976 to $8.675.562. This decrease removes duplicative funding for Veterans’
Cemetery maintenance from the FY 2014 revised recommendation.

Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

Increase Administration of the Comprehensive Education Strategy - General
Revenues. Page 86. Line 7 by $15.052 from $19.589.216 to $19.604.268. The
Goveror recommends increasing general revenues by $15,052 from an increase of
$60,000 due to data updates in the Group Home Aid Program, offset by a reduction
of $44,948 in the Non-public Textbook Program.

Increase Administration of the Comprehensive Education Strategy - Federal Funds,
Page 86. Line 8 by $72.629 from $198.644.718 to $198.717.347. The Governor
recommends increasing federal funds to include additional carry forward financing,
$7,120 in the Special School Milk Program and $65,509 in the Summer Food
Service Program.

Public Higher Education

Increase Office of Postsecondary Commissioner - Federal Funds, Page 87, Line 31
by $42.237 from $5.032.194 to $5.074.431. The Governor recommends increasing

federal funds in the Office of Postsecondary Education. This increase is for a new
federal grant award for the Statewide Data Systems program.

RI Higher Education Assistance Authority

Increase Other Funds - Tuition Savings Program — Needs Based Grants and Work
Opportunities, Page 91, Line 5 by $800.000 from $8.000.000 to $8.800.000. The
Governor recommends adding $800,000 of other funds to include funding for the
Academic Promise Program in FY 2014. Funding for the program was
inadvertently omitted in the Governor’s FY 2014 revised budget.

Net Zero Change Federal Funds., Page 91. Line 2. The Governor recommends
shifting $161,118 of federal funds from the RIHEAA Administration Student Loan
Program account to the WaytogoRI Web Portal account. For purposes of clarity,




Page 7

April 3, 2014

the Governor recommends reflecting all WaytogoRI Web Portal expenditures in the
same account. This is part of an initiative to improve the presentation of financial
data with the goal of making program expenditures more transparent.

Historical Preservation and Heritage Commission

Increase Restricted Receipts. Page 91, Line 12 by $37.500 from $420.320 to
$457.820. The Governor recommends increasing the Historical Preservation
Revolving Loan Fund — Interest Revenue by $37,500 to reflect previously
unanticipated receipts in FY 2014.

Department of Corrections

Increase Central Management - Federal Funds. Page 92. Line 8 by $43.079 from
$611.699 to $654.778. The Governor recommends increasing federal funds by
$43,079 to reflect expenditure of the balance of funds available for the WINFACTS
Probation & Parole Rewrite Program.

Insert a new line entitled “Central Management - Restricted Receipts”. Page 92.
After Line 9, $344.240. The Governor recommends the addition of $344,240 in
restricted receipt expenditure from Google Settlement Funds from the State Police to
establish connections between municipal law enforcement agencies and the
WINFACTS program, an internet version of the inmate tracking system for use by
local police departments and the State Police.

Judiciary

Increase Family Court - Federal Funds, Page 93. Line 34 by $346.823 from
$1.733.948 to $2.080.771. The Governor recommends adding $183,334 for a new
Family Treatment Drug Court grant for children whose health and welfare is
affected by parents appearing before the Court with substance abuse issues, to be
used by Judiciary staff to better coordinate services for these children. The
Governor also recommends $125,489 for a new Juvenile Justice Mental Health
Court grant that will allow Judicial staff to better coordinate access to mental health
treatment services for certain individuals appearing before the Court. The
Governor also adds a total of $38,000 to the Juvenile Justice and Victims of Crime
grants to accommodate financing requirements for Grant Project Specialists hired
under the ADIL master price agreement.

Military Staff

Net Zero Change in Emergency Management - Federal Funds, Page 94. Line 34.
The Governor recommends several federal grant adjustments to accommodate
expected disbursements in the current year. The 2010 Homeland Security grant is
reduced by $1.0 million, the Tropical Storm Irene Hazard Mitigation grant is




Page 8
April 3,2014

reduced by $500,000, and the 2012 Hurricane Sandy is reduced by $1.0 million.
These reductions are offset by increase of $2.0 million in the Nemo Blizzard 2012
grant to accommodate expected FEMA reimbursements to communities and other
qualified applicants. Three new grants totaling $500,000 are also recommended
including $125,000 for the 2012 Pre-Disaster Mitigation award, $100,000 for the
new 2013 State Homeland Security grant and, $275,000 for a new grant awarded
by the federal Department of Commerce for state and local integration with the
nationwide public safety broadband network.

Department of Public Safety

Increase State Fire Marshal - Federal Funds, Page 95. Line 16 by $205.000 from
$316.668 to $521.668. The Governor recommends increasing federal funds in the
State Fire Marshal Program. This increase is for a new federal grant award for the
State Homeland Security Fire Marshal Bomb Squad program.

Increase State Police - Federal Funds, Page 95. Line 32 by $90.913 from
$4.898.107 to $4.989.020. The Governor recommends increasing federal funds in
the State Police Program. This increase is for a new federal grant award for the
Neighborhood Community Investment Program (NCIP).

Department of Environmental Management

Increase Natural Resources - Federal Funds. Page 96, Line 28 by $447.700 from
$25.760.194 to $26.207.894. This change consists of increases of $51,300 for
Forest Legacy Administration and $76,400 for the Planning Challenge Grant,
which were both erroneously excluded from the revised budget recommendation.
There is an increase of $320,000 for the Enforcement of Pesticide Regulations
grant to account for unexpended grant awards from FY 2009, 2010, 2011, and
2012. There is also a federal shift of $350,000 from the Wildlife Habitat
Development Program to the Wildlife Restoration Program in the Bureau of
Natural Resources.

Increase Other Funds — DOT Recreational Projects. Page 96. Line 31 by $521.077
from $1.094.278 to $1.615.355. This increase is related to additional expenses
associated with creating and maintaining recreation trails in the state, as well as
replacing the Lewis City Bridge in Arcadia Management Area and Galilee Ferry
Terminal Safety Improvements.

Increase Environmental Protection - Federal Funds. Page 97. Line 14 by $840.000
from $9.847.442 to $10.687.442. This change consists of increases of $600,000 for
Non-Point Source Pollution, which will be used to enable cities and towns to be
paid under the Performance Partnership Grant awards; $220,000 for the Superfund
National Priority List to accommodate vendor contractual expenses in the grant
award for Interim Remedial Action at the Centerdale Manor in North Providence:
and $20,000 for a wastewater study under the Floods Disaster Recovery Grant.




Page 9
April 3,2014

There is also a federal shift of $100,000 from the Diesel Emissions Programs to the
Non-Point Source Pollution and National Pollution Discharges Programs.

Coastal Resources Management Council
Decrease Federal Funds — Stimulus, Page 97, Line 25. by $147.547 from $699.769

to $552.222. The Governor recommends this reduction to reflect a revised
expenditure level, representing completion of the Fish Passage Restoration project.

Increase Federal Funds, Page 97. Line 24 by $28.470 from $1.635.263 to
$1.663.733. The Governor recommends this increase due to a change in the time
period available for the expenditure of the R.I. Aquatic Invasive Species grant from
three to five years to one year. The funds will not be available after June 30, 2014.
The overall grant total of $110,530 has not changed.

Department of Transportation

Increase Central Management - Federal Funds, Page 97, Line 33 by $3.400.000
from $7.999.987 to $11.399.987. The Governor recommends increasing federal
funds in the Central Management Program by $3.4 million for new and additional
federal National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA) grant awards
the Department has received. Grant funding will be used for child safety,
motorcycle safety, primary seatbelt safety and alcohol impaired driving programs.

Increase Infrastructure Engineering - Federal Funds. Page 98. Line 8 by $3.000.000
from $328.405.561 to $331.405.561. The Governor recommends increasing federal
funds in the Infrastructure Engineering Program based on an increase of $2.5
million in federal funds for the Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ)
Improvement program that is used to finance operational costs of the Department’s
transit program. In FY 2014, the Department of Transportation submitted a reduced
CMAQ budget because at the time of development, federal requirements placed a
three year limit on the use of CMAQ funding for operating purposes of transit.
Since that time, the federal restrictions have been lifted and CMAQ funds can be
used for operating expenditures without limitation. The Department uses these
federal CMAQ funds for such things as monthly payments to AMTRAK for use of
the main line and for preventive maintenance of tracks, insurance costs to
indemnify AMTRAK and the MBTA, and all other operating costs of the South
County commuter rail service including payments for operations of Wickford
Station. Additionally, an increase of $500,000 is needed to create a new clearing
account related to funds the Department has received through the sale of property
to the I-195 Redevelopment Commission. This account will act similar to the
Department’s GARVEE/Motor Fuel clearing account based on both sources
coming from funds outside of the Intermodal Surface Transportation Fund found
within the state accounting system.




Page 10
April 3,

2014

SECTION 4, FY 2014 FTE POSITION AUTHORIZATION

Page 101, Line 22: Increase the University of Rhode Island’s third-party funds
FTE authorization from 518.6 to 593.2, or an increase of 74.6 FTE positions. This
amendment would restore the third-party funded FTE position authorization to the
FY 2014 enacted level of 593.2 FTE positions. This change does not authorize
additional FTE positions, but rather increases the number that can be supported by
third-party funds within the overall authorization.

Page 101, Line 28: Increase the Community College of Rhode Island’s third-party
funds FTE authorization from 59.7 to 100.0, or an increase of 40.3 FTE positions.
This amendment would restore the third-party funded FTE position authorization to
the FY 2014 enacted level of 100.0 FTE positions. This change does not authorize
additional FTE positions, but rather increases the number that can be supported by
third-party funds within the overall authorization.

INSERT NEW SECTION 6 AS SHOWN BELOW:

SECTION 6. Notwithstanding any general laws to the contrary, the Department of
Administration shall transfer nine hundred twenty-five thousand, four hundred
nineteen dollars ($925,419) from the Restoration and Replacement - Insurance
Coverage Restricted Receipt account to the State General Fund on or before June
30, 2014.

SECTION 6, ARTICLE EFFECTIVE DATE

Renumber Section 6 to Section 7.



Governor's Article 10 March Amendments to FY 2014 Supplemental Appropriations (14-H-7133)

FY 2014
Original Governor's FY 2014
Page No./ Supplemental March Supplemental
Line No. Submittal Amendments Recommend
Department of Administration
Office of Management and Budget
Restricted Receipts Page 69, Line 19 265,939 50,000 315,939
Total - Office of Management and Budget Page 69, Line 20 4,206,839 50,000 4,256,839
Auditing
Other Funds Page 69, Line 28 25,000 (25.000) 0
Total - Auditing Page 69, Line 29 1,386,254 (25,000) 1,361,254
Human Resources
General Revenues Page 69, Line 31 8.261,385 [0] 8,261,385
General
Energy Resources
Restricted Receipts Page 73, Line 13 5,642,539 50,000 5.692.539
Total - Energy Resources Page 73, Line 14 11,923,939 50,000 11,973,939
Grand Total - Administration Page 73. Line 30 448 024,096 75,000 448.,099.096
Department of Health
Central Management
General Revenues Page 81, Line 15 540,425 0 540,425
Total - Central Management Page 81, Line 18 12,051.899 1] 12,051,899
Community and Family Health and Equity
Federal Funds Page 82, Line 7 37,249,244 3,309,979 40,559.223
Federal Funds - Stimulus Page 82, Line 8 366,227 651,950 1,018,177
Total - Community and Family Health and Equity Page 82, Line 13 65,448,925 3,961,929 69,410,854
Infectious Disease and Epidemiology
Federal Funds Page 82, Line 16 4,390,718 986,541 5,377,259
Total - Infectious Disease and Epidemiology Page 82, Line 18 6,017,858 986,541 7.004,399
Grand Total - Health Page 82, Line 19 118,030,124 4,948 470 122,978,594
Department of Human Services
Central Management
Federal Funds Page 82, Line 23 4,284,104 579,431 4,863,535
Total - Central Management Page 82, Line 25 10,295,730 579,431 10,875,161
Individual and Family Support
Federal Funds Page 82, Line 32 129,899,982 (4,212,780) 125,687.202
Total - Individual and Family Support Page 83, Line 5 176,197,951 (4.212,780) 171,985,171
Veterans' Affairs
Federal Funds Page 83, Line 8 9,083,976 (408,414) 8,675,562
Total - Veterans' Affairs Page 83, Line 10 30,656,604 (408.414) 30,248,190
0
Grand Total - Human Services Page 84, Line 2 671,667,891 (4,041,763) 667,626,128
Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
Administration of the Comprehensive Education Strategy
General Revenue Page 86, Line 7 19,589,216 15,052 19,604 268
Federal Funds Page 86, Line 8 198,644 718 72,629 198,717,347
Total - Administration of the Comprehensive Education S Page 86, Line 19 253,173,631 87,681 253,261,312
Grand Total - Elementary and Secondary Education Page 87. Line 26 1,227,529,512 87,681 1,227,617,193
Public Higher Education
Office of Postsecondary Commissioner
Federal Funds Page 87, Line 31 5,032,194 42,237 5,074,431
Total-Office of Postsecondary Commissioner Page 87, Line 34 10,022,766 42,237 10,065,003
Grand Total-Public Higher Education Page 90, Line 15 1.062.745.645 42237 1,062, 787,882
Rhode Island Higher Education Assistance Authority
Federal Funds Page 91, Line 2 12,316,514 0 12,316,514

State of Rhode Island Budget Office

4/7/2014




Governor's Article 10 March Amendments to FY 2014 Supplemental Appropriations (14-H-7133)

Department of Transportation

State of Rhode Island Budget Office

FY 2014
Original Governor's FY 2014
Page No./ Supplemental March Supplemental
Line No. Submittal Amendments Recommend
Other Funds
TSP-Needs Based Grants and Work Opportunities Page 91, Line 5 8,000,000 800,000 8,800,000
Grand Total - RI Higher Education Assist, Authority Page 91, Line 8 24,979,919 800,000 25,779,919
RI Historical Preservation and Heritage Commission
Restricted Receipls Page 91, Line 12 420,320 37,500 457,820
Grand Total - RI Historical Preservation and Heritage Con Page 91, Line 18 4.,505.227 37,500 4,542,727
Department of Corrections
Central Management
Federal Funds Page 92, Line 8 611,699 43,079 654,778
Restricted Receipts Insert Page 92, after Line 9 0 344,240 344,240
Total - Central Mangement Page 92, Line 10 8,810,817 387,319 9,198,136
Grand Total - Department of Corrections Page 93, Line 12 203,445,374 387.319 203,832,693
Judiciary
Family Court
Federal Funds Page 93, linc 34 1,733,948 346,823 2,080,771
Total - Family Court Page 94, line 1 20,726,785 346,823 21,073,608
Grand Total - Judiciary Page 94, line 12 107,492,631 346,823 107,839,454
Military Staff
Emergency Management
Federal Funds Page 94, line 34 26,836,109 4] 26,836,109
Total - Emergency Management Page 95, line 2 29,007,391 0 29,007,391
Grand Total - Military Staff Page 95, line 3 49221675 0 49221675
Public Safety
State Fire Marshal
Federal Funds Page 95, Line 16 316,668 205,000 521,668
Total - State Fire Marshal Page 95, Line 21 3,722,951 205,000 3,927,951
State Police
Federal Funds Page 95, Line 32 4,898,107 90.913 4,989,020
Total - State Police Page 96, Line 12 87,517,080 90,913 87,607,993
Grand Total - Public Safety Page 96, Line 13 124,408,992 295,913 124,704,905
Department of Environmental Management
Natural Resources
Federal Funds Page 96, Line 28 25,760,194 447,700 26,207,894
Other Funds
DOT Recreational Projects Page 96, Line 31 1,094278 521,077 1,615,355
Total - Natural Resources Page 97, Line 11 68,703,527 968,777 69,672,304
Environmental Protection
Federal Funds Page 97, Line 14 9,847 442 840,000 10,687,442
Total - Environmental Protection Page 97, Line 19 30,446,297 840,000 31,286,297
Grand Total - Environmental Management Page 97, Line 21 107,492,595 1,808,777 109,301,372
Coastal Resources Management Council
Federal Funds Page 97, Line 24 1,635,263 28,470 1,663,733
Federal Funds-Stimulus Page 97, Line 25 699.769 (147.547) 552,222
Grand Total - Coastal Resources Mgmt. Council Page 97, Line 30 4,793,768 (119,077) 4,674,691

4/7/2014




Governor's Article 10 March Amendments to FY 2014 Supplemental Appropriations (14-H-7133)

FY 2014
Original Governor's FY 2014
Page No./ Supplemental March Supplemental
Line No. Submittal Amendments Recommend
Central Management
Federal Funds Page 97, Line 33 7,999,987 3,400,000 11,399.987
Total - Central Management Page 98, Line 2 9.,693.699 3,400,000 13,093,699
Infrastructure Engineering - GARVEE/Motor Fuel Tax Bonds
Federal Funds Page 98. Line 8 328,405,561 3,000,000 331,405,561
Total - Infrastructure Eng. GARVEE/Motor Fuel Page 98, Line 20 417,865,466 3,000,000 420,865,466
Grand Total - Transportation Page 99, Line 3 478,192 284 6,400,000 484,592 284
Statewide Totals
General Revenues Page 103, Line 11 3,351,742, 808 15,052 3,351,757.860
Federal Funds Page 103, Line 12 2,822,757,960 9.276,011 2,832,033,971
Restricted Receipts Page 103, Line 13 279,395,598 481,740 279,877,338
Other Funds Page 103, Line 14 1,925,528.168 1,296,077 1,926,824,245
Statewide Grand Total Page 103, Line 15 8.379,424,534 11,068,880 8,390,493,414

State of Rhode Island Budget Office

4/7/12014




WYV 228 a0y0 196png pue|s| apoyy Jo aleis vL0g/8/y

(0)7l8 474 = OvZ'vie 2 - spun4 juswwepjss 8jboos
6.0'eY = = 6.0'ch - 8]LUMey ajoied @ Uoeqold S1DVANIM
SuoI}23.1107) JO JudLuedag
005'.€ = 00S'.¢ = - ansuAsy 1sais)uf - pun< uea7 BunoAsY dH
uOoISSIWWO) abejlisy pue UoBAIdSald JEDILIOISIH
(sBueyo jau ou) - = (811 t9Ls] & (abueyo Jau ou) Junoaoy jqobojfep o} joifed jqobojAem Wys
000'008 000'008 - = Welboid eSOl o8Py
g Muoypny souejsissy uoneanp3 saybiH pue|s| apoyy
18221 = e = swaysAs ejeq epims)e)s-uogeonpg Aiepuooaasisod Jo HO
uoneanpg 1aybiy
605'69 = - 605'G9 = weibold 92IAI8S POO JBLINS
oeL'L - - ozl'L i wesboid i jooyag [erads
000'09 “ = ” 000°09 Buipun4 swo dnois
(8¥6'v¥) = E = (8¥6'vP) uoisuedx3 yooqixa |
vopeonpsg Aiepuoses pue liejuswajg jo Juswpedsqg
(F1¥'g0%) - - (FL¥'80%) - 108[014 UOCHEAOUSY SUIOH ,SUBIBIBA - SlEYY ,SUBI)aA
G8L'YLL = = S8L'VLL = weibold JuswAojdwy dwejs poo - poddng Ajite pue fenpiapu|
(c96'/8¢'Y) 2 - (5og'/8E'y) - sjueus) Jswabeuey epis puewad - yoddng Ajiweo pue [enpiaipLy
109'G6 = = 1/09'G6 - Areuonauosiq juels xoolg sas Ajunwiwuo) - juswabeuepy [eus)
¥Z8'esy = - yzg'car - RIS Yo0Ig S8oIAIes Aunwiuoy) - juswebeusyy [BiusD
S291A188 UBWNY jO Juawpedaq
Z0L'009 - # 201009 - B9 UoHUBABIH AIH
BEY'98E : - BEP'98E = jueig sesessiq snoljosu| 4o} Ayroede) qe P 105
056'L59 = = 056'159 - Juess) sbusieyn Butwes Aes doy ayj 0] 8oy
000'S0} - - 000°s0}L - jueis) yiomjaN poddng aued plyD
¥65'692 = = $55'69¢ - JUBIE) UBLIOMBSIA
GZy'BE6C = = GZr'6ee6'e = juers) uorsuedx3y BunIsIA sWoH HOW SOV
= - = - - sjueio) aaneisibs Jo Buipuny Jo YIS 048z J8N
yjjeay jo juswuedaqg
000'0S & 000'0S = = IN08S0|7) 43S WO SIS0 UoXXT - seainossy Abrsug
(o] 7 = - [0] papnjaul jop AjeuibuQ sunoasy Buues|o 49O - HH
(ooo'se) (000's2) & - - npain ainjipuedxy se pabieyn sesuedxy YT - Bupny
000°0S - 000'0S = = juets) Buniuied-3 uolepunod | - g0
uonensiunupy jo juswpedsqg
SjuaUIpUBWY YoIel
YES' PP 6.E'8 891°825°'526'L 865'G6£'6.2 096°26.'228'2 808°zhL LSE'E (uonepuswiwodsy jeusbLIQ S,A09) puswWI0IdY ¥L0Z Ad Iejuswajddng
[BIO] spun+ sjdiaaay spun4 anuaAsy wayjpuawiiedaq
1810 poajoLisay jeispad IZEVED]

(ccL/-H-PL) [epuswajddns $L0Z A< 03 SpuswpuawWy yadepy ‘0L dj21dy S,40uisA0s jo Aiewuing




WV 9zZ:8 80140 12Bpng puejs| spoyy jo 3.l v10Z/8/v
088°890°LL LL0'96Z°L ovLiey 110'922°6 z50°sL [epuswalddng pLOZ A4 O3 SJUBLIpUBUIY YR S, JOUIBADY - [BJOL
000°'009 - = 000'009 = meT jjeg jees Aiewld - ¥S1HN [BJ8pad
00000} = = 000'00} - Jueisy Ajejes Jsi12A2J0jol - YSLHN |Biapad
000°05€E - - 000'05€ = 8AjuUBoU| JESS 18)s00g puk AJ8jeS PIYD - YSLHN |Biepad
000°05€ % 5 000'0SE = sainsesuuuUnoy BuinLg pasedu] [04ooly -YSLHN [e1epa
000'000'2 = = 000'000°C - spun< Gor L2-dvIN - YSIHN [eiapad
000'00S = - 000'00S = JuN022Yy Bulies|d UCISSHUWIOY JuswdolaAspay G6L-{
000°005'2 - . 000'00S°2 = SpUn4 DYWD Isuel |

uonepoduel] jo juswpedag
0.¥'82 - - 0Lt'82 = Juawebeueyy ss10ads aniseAu| onenby
(2¥5'ipL) & = (LS 2¥L) = JueID) YoMy Uonelo)sey ebessed ysid
J1auno2 Juswabeueyy seainosay [elseo)
000’022 - ® 000'0Z2 = 1817 AjuoLid [euol N pUnpedng - Uol28)0ld [BJUSLUOIAUT
000'0Z 2 = 000'02 - Apn)s 191eM3JSEA -A19A008Y 18)SESIJ SOOI - UOHD8)0Id [BjusWLONAULT
(000'00L) = = (ooo'001L) - weibold SUOISSILIT [8881( - UDI28)01d [BJUSLILIONIALT
000'0G = - 000’0 = abuieyosIq uonn|jod [euoijeN - Uoa8j0id [BJUsSLIUOIAUT
000059 - - 000'059 - LonNN|Io4 82uN0S JUIod-Uop - UOJ)28)0Id [BILUSLULIONAUT
000'0ZE 2 = 000'0ze = suonenbsy 8pIosad JO JUSWa2I0T - S82IN0S8Y [BIMEN
L.0'legs 1.0'Lgs = < - sjoslold jeuoneaisey | Od - S8UNossy [Binjen
0ok'9.L - - 00F'9L = Jueis) abuajieyn bBuiuueld - Saunosay (einjen
00E'LS = * 00€°LS = uonensiuwpy Aoeba7 18104 - S82UN0Say [einmen
(000'0s¢€) = = (000'05¢€) z Juaidoiana JBNGeH SMIPIIM - S8IN0SaY [BineN
000'05€ - - 000°'0s€E = UONEBIOISSY BYIPIIM - S82IN0SaY [BInjep
juswabeue)y [ejusLILOIIAUT JO Judwiedaqg
£L6'06 = = £1L6°06 - 201104 8)B}S - JUBID) DN [Ei8pa-
000502 - = 000'50Z = penbs quiog [eysiep eli4 AJUnoss puesLliol 8e]s [eieps
Ayageg 2119Nd
000'6.2 = z 000's.e - uolejusLusidil] ([BOOT PUB 8]B]S - JUN0I2Y MBN
000'001 s - 00000k = Ajunoasg puBjeLLoH £L0Z - JUN0JaY MapN
poo'szl - 2 co0'szZl = uonebpiL 18)Sesipald - Junoddy MaN
000'000'2 = = 000'000'2 - pajedionue uey) saybly aie sjusWISSINGUISY - PIBZZIIG OB\
(000'000°L) - 5 (000°'000'}) - JaMoj aJe S8]ewsa YNTH JuaLing - ApUesS sueaLLnH
(000'008) - - (000'008) - Buisoj juelb - sualj LUO}S [eaidol]
(000°000°}) - . (000'000°}) » jueib s.eef Jxau o} yys ‘Busopd Juelb Qunoag puelsLioH 0102
- eys ey
000'8¢e = - 000'8¢ - BuIsse00.d 1Ay - BLULD JO SWIHOIA/BONSN[ BfIUBANS - LNoY Aliwe
B6eF'szl = - 687'SZL - eI UNOD YifeaH [Bjusyy § 83nSNf ajiusAny - Uno Ajiwe-
pee'esl = = yee'est = Jueig unoo Bnug jusuiess| Aje4 - unod Aje-
Aseroipnp
e1o spuny sydiaoay spund anuanay wajjpuauniedag
13410 pojaLysay |etopad jelausg)

(ccL/-H-vL) [eyuswajddns pL0Z Ad O} Spuswipuawly yasey ‘0L 8214y S,JoulaA09 jo Aewung




WY 92-8 2010 JeBpng puejs| spoyy Jo Slelg vLog/8lv

spund aaiAIBg [eulajuf

yLy'E6Y'06E'8 SHZ'¥Z8'926°L 8££°L.18'6.LC 116°€£0'2€8'T 098°252°LSe°E saimpuadxy papusiuodsy [ejo]
jejoj spun4 spdiaoay spuny anuaAsy wayjpuswpedaq
BT830} pajaLsay |etrapaq Jejauan

(ceL/-H-¥L) [eyuawaiddns $L0Z A4 O} Spuswipuawly Yyaiejy ‘0L 321y S,J0UIdA09 jo Aiewuins




